Meeting Date: 01/11/ 11

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM
O Approved Recommendation [|°  Info/Consent
O Ord, No(s). Report
O Res. No(s). {3 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
3 Other ||D Other
Prepared By: Ralph Alamillo Mv Agenda Item No. O-l

. Ve SR
Reviewed By: City Manager’ City Attorney S 72, Finance (\O»U Other (Specify)

DATE: January 3, 2011

TO: City Council

FROM: Michael Henderson, General Services Superintendent 77/
City Manager’s Office

SUBJECT: Approval of Award of Contract No. A-7379 for College Park Improvements
Phase 1C GS09-11

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council:

1. Approve plans and specifications and the award of contract no. A7379 to C.S. Legacy
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $11,066,475 for the College Park Improvemenis Phase 1C
Project GS09-11, located at 3250 South Rose Avenue.

2. Authorize the Mayor to execute the contract upon receipt of all supporting contract documents.

3. Approve a Special Budget Appropriation (SBA) in the amount of $12,726,446 for the cost of
construction, including project management, permits, inspections, and contingencies of 15%.

DISCUSSION

On October 6, 2010, eight bids were received for the College Park Improvements Phase 1C, the lowest
responsible bidder was C.S. Legacy Construction, Inc. with a lump sump bid of $11,066,475 which
includes the base bid and alternates. The scope of the work includes five lighted soccer fields,
restrooms, snack bar, storage facilities, parking lots, perimeter road, wetland enhancements, hardscape
and landscape. The alternates are the picnic shelters, existing skate park lights and attendant booth,
improvements to the existing south parking lot, main entry and the existing buildings roof upgrades,
traffic signal, bus stop, hardscape and landscape improvements. These improvements will complete
Phase 1 of the College Park project and will represent a multi-use community park with a variety of
activities, such as basketball, volleyball, soccer, play structures, wetland area viewing, walking paths,

bicycle paths, and picnic and recreational areas.



Approval of Award of Contract No. A-7379 for College Park Improvements
Phase 1C GS(09-11

January 4, 2011

Page 2

In addition to the contract amount of $11,066,475, project management, permits, inspections, and
contingencies are estimated at 15% of the contract amount. While a normal estimate for these types of
costs would be between 15% and 20%, the use of in-house staff where appropriate will help reduce
these costs. Any future scope changes, including additional funding as needed, will be submitted to
City Council for approval.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Based on year end Measure O fund balances not previously allocated of $3,353,471 and estimated
revenues of approximately $10 million this fiscal year, adequate funds will be available to meet the
cash flow requirements of this project. City Council will have the option to fund this project with bond
proceeds when City Council reviews other projects for Measure O funding at future Council meetings.
The attached SBA appropriates $12,726,446 to College Park Improvements Phase 1C Project 055703.

RA/pcf

Attachment 1 - Special Budget Appropriation



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

To the City Manager: January 11, 2011
Request is hereby made for an appropriationoftotal . . . . . . . . .. .. ... $ 12,726,446
Reason for appropriation:  To appropriate Measure O funding of College Park Improvements Phase
1C
FUND DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT AMOUNT
HALF CENT SALES TAX COLLEGE PARK SE-2 - Project 055703
104 1025723
805-8001 PERSONNEL SERVICES / DIRECT LABOR-REGULAR 206,645
826-8604 CAPITAL OQUTLAY / IMPROVEMENTS NOT BLDG-NEW 11,569,801
826-8625 CAPITAL OUTLAY / ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING COS 50,000
826-8623 CAPITAL OUTLAY / SITE PERMITS AND FEES 850,000
826-8631 CAPITAL OUTLAY / OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 50,000
HALF CENT SALES TAX REVENUE
104-1001-512.7015 TAXES / SALES TAX (9,372,975)
Net Estimated Change to Half Cent Sales Tax Fund Balance (104} 3,353,471

LY =

Mahager

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

Disposition
Approved

Rejected

Transfer by Journal Voucher

CITY MANAGER

ATTACHMENT NO._.___
PAGE__/ __OF_!







